

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12820/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 04/04/2007 in WP No.29636/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

A.V.SURESHBABU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.PERUMAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions & impleadment and with prayer for
interim relief)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 29175 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP & c/delay in refiling SLP and office
report)

Date: 15/12/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.Ramamoorthy, Sr. Adv.

Ms. N. Shoba, Adv.

Mr. Sri Ram J. Thalopathy, Adv.

Mr. Adhi Venkataraman, Adv.

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.Selva Raju, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Mary Mitzy, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

SC12820/07

-2-

Dr. M.V.K. Moorthy,

Mr. A.C. Mohan, Adv.

Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.

Mr. R.Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

R2&3

Mr. P. Somasundram, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay condoned.

Of these two matters, which have been listed
before us, the service and pleadings are complete in the first
matter, namely, SLP(C)No.12820 of 2007 and the matter is,
therefore, ready for final hearing.

As far as SLP(C) No.29175 of 2008 is concerned,
we are informed that the same is not yet ready, and service
has also not been completed. Since both these two matters
have been directed to be heard together as a common

question of law is involved, let service of notice of the second matter be also completed both in the normal course as also by way of dasti.

The respondents in the second matter will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits within four weeks; rejoinder, if any, thereto may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Let both these matters be listed for final disposal in the first week of March, 2009.

In the meantime, if any promotions are made to the posts which are vacant, so that the work of the department is not disturbed, such appointments shall be subject to the final result of these special leave petitions.

In SLP(C)No.12820 of 2007, an application, being I.A.No. 4 of 2008, has been filed for impleading the applicant as a petitioner in the proceedings. The same is allowed.

Let the applicant be impleaded as petitioner No.2 in the said special leave petition.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master